

**Case No. 14-4068**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

TERRY HARPER/WINGS OVER THE WORLD MINISTRIES

Appellant,

v.

R. WAYNE KLEIN, the Court-Appointed  
Receiver of U.S. Ventures LC, Winsome  
Investment Trust, and the assets of Robert J.  
Andres and Robert L. Holloway,

Appellee

---

Appeal from the United States District Court of the District of Utah,  
Central Division

Case No. 2:12-cv-00023-DN, Judge David Nuffer

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE, R. WAYNE KLEIN**

**Oral Argument Not Requested**

---

David C. Castleberry  
[dcastleberry@mc2b.com](mailto:dcastleberry@mc2b.com), #11531  
Christopher M. Glauser  
[cglouser@mc2b.com](mailto:cglouser@mc2b.com), #12101  
**MANNING CURTIS BRADSHAW  
& BEDNAR LLC**  
136 East South Temple, Suite 1300  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
(801) 363-5678  
*Attorneys for Appellee R. Wayne Klein*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... [5](#)**

**RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.. [5](#)**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... [5](#)**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [6](#)**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW..... [11](#)**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... [12](#)**

**ARGUMENT..... [13](#)**

**I. HARPER WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO APPEAL. .... [13](#)**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
DISCRETION IN ENTERING DEFAULT AGAINST  
HARPER AS A SANCTION. .... [15](#)**

**III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER HARPER’S  
ATTEMPT TO APPEAL OTHER INTERLOCUTORY  
ISSUES. .... [19](#)**

**IV. EVEN IF THE COURT CONSIDERS THE  
INTERLOCUTORY ISSUES RAISED BY HARPER, IT  
SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S ENTRY OF  
DEFAULT. .... [23](#)**

**CONCLUSION. .... [25](#)**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>AdvantEdge Bus. Grp., L.L.C. v. Thomas E. Mestmaker &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1233, 1235-36 (10th Cir. 2009).....	<a href="#"><u>21</u></a>
<i>Crawford v. Silette</i> , 608 F.3d 275, 278 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	<a href="#"><u>23</u></a>
<i>Ehrenhaus v. Reynolds</i> , 965 F.2d 916, 921 (1992).....	<a href="#"><u>12</u></a> , <a href="#"><u>15</u></a> , <a href="#"><u>17</u></a> , <a href="#"><u>22</u></a>
<i>Gross v. General Motors LLC</i> .....	<a href="#"><u>17</u></a> , <a href="#"><u>21</u></a>
<i>Haile v. Henderson Nat. Bank</i> , 657 F.2d 816, 822 (6th Cir. 1981).....	<a href="#"><u>24</u></a>
<i>In re Baker</i> , 744 F.2d 1438, 1440 (10th Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	<a href="#"><u>12</u></a>
<i>Klein v. Cornelius</i> , No. 14-4024 (10th Cir.) (pending).....	<a href="#"><u>5</u></a>
<i>Klein v. King &amp; King &amp; Jones</i> , --- F. App’x ---, 2014 WL 3397671 (10th Cir. 2014).....	<a href="#"><u>5</u></a> , <a href="#"><u>24</u></a>
<i>Klein-Becker USA, LLC v. Englert</i> , 711 F.3d 1153, 1159 (10th Cir. 2013)...	<a href="#"><u>11</u></a> , <a href="#"><u>16</u></a>
<i>Lee v. Max Int’l, LLC</i> , 638 F.3d 1318, 1321 (10th Cir. 2011).....	<a href="#"><u>12</u></a> , <a href="#"><u>16</u></a> , <a href="#"><u>17</u></a>
<i>Merrill Scott &amp; Assocs., Ltd. v. Concilium Ins. Servs.</i> , 253 F. App’x 756, 761 (10th Cir. 2007).....	<a href="#"><u>23</u></a>
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 950 F.2d 656, 659 (1991).....	<a href="#"><u>13</u></a>
<i>Nat’l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club</i> , 427 U.S. 639, 642 (1976).....	<a href="#"><u>12</u></a>
<i>Norouzian v. Univ. of Kan. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 438 F. App’x 677, 681 (10th Cir. 2011).....	<a href="#"><u>21</u></a> , <a href="#"><u>22</u></a>
<i>Pope v. Louisville, N.A. &amp; C. Ry.</i> , 173 U.S. 573, 577 (1899).....	<a href="#"><u>23</u></a>
<i>R. Wayne Klein v. Harper</i> , Appellate Case No. 13-4068 (June 24, 2013, 10th Cir.).....	<a href="#"><u>5</u></a>

*U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. U.S. Ventures LC*, No. 2:11CV00099 BSJ (D. Utah filed Jan. 24, 2011)..... [24](#)

*U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. U.S. Ventures*, No. 14-4077 (10th Cir.) (pending)..... [5](#)

*Wing v. Dockstader*, 482 F. App’x 361, 363 (10th Cir. 2012)..... [24](#)

**Rules**

D.U. Civ. R. 83-1.3(e)..... [14](#)

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012)..... [5](#)

Utah Code Ann. § 25-6-9..... [19](#)
